Accordingly, the exercise of specific jurisdiction over all Defendants is proper 

and consistent with due process. 

29. Venue lies in the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas pursuant to Civ.R. 

3(B). 

30. Pursuant to Civ.R. 8(A), the State informs the Court that the amount sought is in 

excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00). 

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS 

A. Defendants personally participated and acted in concert to violate environmental 
laws.  

31. Unless otherwise stated, the allegations set forth in this Complaint are based upon 

information obtained from the documents produced by Defendants, the testimony of Defendants’

[...]

Vehicles. 

109. The acts or omissions alleged in this Count constitute violations of R.C.  

3704.16(B)(1), Ohio Adm.Code 3745-80-02(A), and R.C. 3704.05(G), for which each Defendant 

is jointly and severally liable, and is subject civil penalties of up to twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000.00) for each day of each violation, pursuant to R.C. 3704.06(C). 

COUNT TWO 
TAMPER WITH EMISSIONS CONTROL SYSTEM 

110. Plaintiff incorporates by reference and re-alleges each allegation contained in  

Paragraphs 1-109. 

111. From on or about 2006 through the present, Volkswagen tampered with the